

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 21-60845

BST Holdings, LLC; RV Trosclair L.L.C.; Trosclair Airline LLC; Trosclair Almonaster LLC; Trosclair and Sons LLC; Trosclair & Trosclair, Inc.; Trosclair Carrollton LLC; Trosclair Claiborne LLC; Trosclair Donaldsonville, LLC; Trosclair Houma LLC; Trosclair Judge Perez LLC; Trosclair Lake Forest LLC; Trosclair Morrison LLC; Trosclair Paris LLC; Trosclair Terry LLC; Trosclair Williams LLC; Ryan Dailey; Jasand Gamble; Christopher L. Jones; David John Loschen; Samuel Albert Reyna; and Kip Stovall; Answers in Genesis, Incorporated; American Family Association, Incorporated; Burnett Specialists; Choice Staffing, L.L.C.; Staff Force, Incorporated; Leadingedge Personnel, Limited; State of Texas; HT Staffing, Limited d/b/a HT Group; the State of Louisiana; Cox Operating, L.L.C.; Dis-Tran Packaged Substations, L.L.C.; Beta Engineering, L.L.C.; Optimal Field Services, L.L.C.; the State of Mississippi; Gulf Coast Restaurant Group, Incorporated; the State of South Carolina; the State of Utah; Word of God Fellowship, Incorporated d/b/a Daystar Television Network,

Petitioners,

v.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration,
United States Department of Labor; United States U.S. Department of Labor; Martin J. Walsh, Secretary, Department of Labor; Douglas Parker, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health,

Respondents.

**BST HOLDINGS, LLC PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY ENFORCEMENT
PENDING REVIEW & EXPEDITE REVIEW**

Daniel R. Suhr
Jeffrey D. Jennings
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312-637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

Sarah Harbison
Pelican Institute for Public Policy
400 Poydras St., Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: 504-952-8016
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

*Attorneys for BST Holdings, LLC;
RV Trosclair L.L.C.; Trosclair
Airline LLC; Trosclair Almonaster
LLC; Trosclair and Sons LLC;
Trosclair & Trosclair, Inc.;
Trosclair Carrollton LLC; Trosclair
Claiborne LLC; Trosclair
Donaldsonville, LLC; Trosclair
Houma LLC; Trosclair Judge Perez
LLC; Trosclair Lake Forest LLC;
Trosclair Morrison LLC; Trosclair
Paris LLC; Trosclair Terry LLC;
Trosclair Williams LLC (the
“Trosclair Companies”); Ryan
Dailey; Jasand Gamble;
Christopher L. Jones; David John
Loschen; Samuel Albert Reyna; and
Kip Stovall (the “CaptiveAire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
I. An injunction from this Court is needed now to stave off irreparable harm to Petitioners.....	2
II. The ETS exceeds OSHA’s statutory authority.....	6
A. The ETS is novel in attempting to protect employees from themselves.	6
B. The ETS is novel because it does not relate to the workplace.....	8
C. The ETS is novel because it mandates a vaccine.	10
D. The ETS is novel because it does not address a “toxic or physically harmful” “substance” or “agent.”	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS, 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) passim

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor, 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993) 11

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 8

Indus. Union Dep’t v. Bingham, 570 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 6

Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle, 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) 2

MacGinnite v. Hobbs Group, LLC, 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005) 2

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. (“NFIB”) v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519, 558 (2012)
 13

Texas v. United States EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 3, 4

Wages & White Lion Invs. LLC v. United States FDA, ____ F.4th ____,
 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32112 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021) 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2112 4, 5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 651 7

29 U.S.C. § 652 8

29 U.S.C. § 669 11

Other Authorities

Larkin & Badger, *The First General Federal Vaccination Requirement: The OSHA Emergency Temporary Standard for COVID-19 Vaccinations* (Oct. 3, 2021) 11

Toni M. Fine, *Multiple Petitions for Review of Agency Rulings: A Call for Further Reform*, 31 New Eng. L. Rev. 39 (1996) 5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030 9

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021) passim
